

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

Matter of

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

A.P. No. 3-17184

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON'S BRIEF**  
**SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Thomas A. Ferrigno  
Stephen J. Crimmins  
Murphy & McGonigle PC  
1001 G Street NW, 7th floor  
Washington DC 20001  
[tferrigno@mmlawus.com](mailto:tferrigno@mmlawus.com) / 202.220.1923  
[scrimmins@mmlawus.com](mailto:scrimmins@mmlawus.com) / 202.661.7031

David E. Hudson  
Hull Barrett PC  
Sun Trust Bank Building  
801 Broad Street, 7th floor  
Augusta GA 30901  
[dhudson@hullbarrett.com](mailto:dhudson@hullbarrett.com) / 706.722.4481

Dated: June 1, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**RELEVANT BACKGROUND** ..... 3

    A. Respondent Christopher Gibson ..... 3

    B. Formation of GISF ..... 3

    C. Concentrated Ownership of GISF ..... 4

    D. Hull’s Direct Decision-Making at GISF ..... 4

    E. GISF’s First-Year Success: Up Over 100% ..... 4

    F. GISF’s Switch to TRX Stock ..... 5

    G. TRX’s Declining Stock Price ..... 5

    H. GISF Exits Its TRX Position ..... 6

**GIBSON’S “DEFINED” RELATIONSHIP WITH GISF** ..... 7

    A. GISF’s Operating Agreement ..... 8

    B. GISF’s Offering Memorandum ..... 8

**SCOPE OF REVIEW** ..... 9

**I. GIBSON’S SMALL SALES OF TRX SHARES ON 9/26/2011 WERE NOT FRONTRUNNING** ..... 10

    A. No Evidence of Frontrunning ..... 10

    B. Not What Caselaw Defines As Frontrunning ..... 12

    C. No Duty to Trade in Lockstep With GISF’s Shifting Plans ..... 13

**II. ALLOWING HULL TO SELL TRX SHARES ON 10/18/2011 TO GISF, A FUND OWNED OVER 80% BY HULL HIMSELF, DID NOT FAVOR HULL OVER OTHER GISF INVESTORS** ..... 16

    A. The Hull Transaction Complied With the Offering Memorandum ..... 16

    B. The Hull Transaction Disadvantaged Hull ..... 17

C. Hull Acted to Benefit GISF Through the Hull Transaction .....	17
D. Gibson Obtained No Benefit From the Hull Transaction .....	18
<b>III. GIBSON’S USE OF “PROTECTIVE” PUT OPTIONS AS A PARTIAL HEDGE WAS NOT FRONTRUNNING .....</b>	<b>19</b>
A. Hedge Not Evidence of Frontrunning .....	19
B. Gibson’s Alignment With GISF While Hedging .....	20
C. Again Not What Caselaw Defines As Frontrunning .....	22
D. GISF’s Operating Agreement and Offering Memorandum .....	23
<b>IV. CONSTITUTIONAL AND PROCEDURAL DEFENSES .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>V. REMEDIES NOT WARRANTED .....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*D’Alessio v. SEC*, 380 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2004).....13, 23

*Dirks v. SEC*, 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....25

*Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....25

*Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....24

*Lucia v. SEC*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....24, 25

*Matter of D’Alessio*, 2003 WL 178291 (SEC 4/3/2003) .....12

*Matter of E.F. Hutton & Co.*, 1988 WL 901859 (SEC 7/6/1988) .....13

*Matter of KPMG*, 2001 WL 47245 (SEC 1/19/2001).....26

*Matter of Schield Mgmt. Co.*, 2006 WL 231642 (SEC 1/31/2006) .....25

*Matter of Smith Barney*, 1984 WL 472586 (SEC 8/15/1984) .....13

*SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau*, 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....12

*SEC v. ESM Government Securities, Inc.*, 645 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981).....3

*SEC v. Life Partners Holdings, Inc.*, 854 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2017).....25

*SEC v. Pasternak*, 561 F.Supp.2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008).....13, 23

*SEC v. Yang*, 795 F.3d 674, 680 (7th Cir. 2015) .....12

*State Farm v. Campbell*, 538 U.S. 408, 425 (2003).....27

*Steadman v. SEC*, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....25

*Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.*, 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977).....25

*Tull v. U.S.*, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....25

*U.S. v. Mahaffy*, 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....13, 23

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

U.S. Constitution, Arts. I and II, Amends. 5 and 7 ..... 3, 24-25

Title 28 U.S.C. §2462 .....25

Securities Exchange Act §10(b), 15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....1

Securities Exchange Act §21B(c), 15 U.S.C. §78u-2(c).....26

Securities Exchange Act §21C(e), 15 U.S.C. §78u-3(e).....26

Investment Advisers Act §203, 15 U.S.C. §80b-3.....26

Investment Advisers Act §206, 15 U.S.C. §80b-6.....1

Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5 .....1

Investment Advisers Act Rule 206(4)-8, 17 C.F.R. §275.206(4)-8.....1

SEC Rules of Practice, Rule 411(a), 17 C.F.R. §201.411(a).....9

SEC Rules of Practice, Rule 630(b), 17 C.F.R. §201. 630(b) .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Securities and Exchange Commission, “Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers,” Rel. IA-5248 (6/5/2019).....7, 9

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

---

Matter of

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

A.P. No. 3-17184
